Parameter sensitivity analysis

Parameter sensitivity analysis was employed to detect the parameters that

had the greatest influence on simulation results. Sensitive parameters were

calibrated with greater care compared to the less sensitive ones. Effects of

the parameters on results were assessed by offsetting them from their initial

values by +10 and -10%. The resulting simulated surface runoff, drainflow

and sediment loads via surface runoff and drainflow were compared to the

original simulation results. The relative changes to runoff and load results

due to the parameter modifications are presented in Table 33. The rankings

were calculated by subtracting the +10% change from the -10% change

(Table 33), squaring the result and summing up the runoff and sediment

load components.

Table 33. Parameter sensitivity analysis results [%]. Abbreviations used: SR = surface runoff,
DF = drainflow, SL = sediment load via surface runoff, DL = sediment load via drainflow,
G.w. depth = initial groundwater depth and Dit. w. depth = ditch water depth. H1–4 refer to
the soil horizons in the profile (Fig. 34). Root depth parameter refers to the maximum root
depth value (Table 23).

 Offset: +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
Rank: Parameter: SR [%]: SR [%]: DF [%]: DF [%]: SL [%]: SL [%]: DL [%]: DL [%]:

1 nMVG,M, H2–4 80.3 118.4 87.2 109.8 79.2 112.9 94.5 99.5
2 Drain depth 94.5 112.9 113.1 75.8 95.8 107.7 110.2 80
3 nMVG,M, H1 96.4 99.2 89.5 107.2 99.6 95.6 89.6 113.3
4 θS, H2–4 91.4 108 99 100.9 91.2 107.1 101.9 98.1
5 θS, H1 92.8 107.5 98.4 100.5 94.4 104.8 98.7 99.9
6 hW,THR 99.2 101.6 100.4 99 101.5 99.4 106.1 92.4
7 KFS ,MUL 96.1 106.1 99.9 99 97.2 105.7 102.3 97
8 w, H3 96.9 103.3 102.9 96.5 97.8 102.7 103.1 96.2
9 γK, H2–4 96.6 102.8 100.3 100 96.5 102 101.9 99.5

10 γK, H1 97.2 103.9 99.9 99.7 97.8 103.1 100.1 100
11 G.w. depth 97.9 101.9 96.8 103.4 98.3 101.3 100.4 100.1
12 kH 100.3 99.9 99.8 99.9 103.1 97.3 101.6 97.4
13 Ditch depth 97.8 102 96.9 101.7 98.8 101.7 99.5 100.6
14 Root depth 98.6 101.6 99.6 100.5 97.6 102.3 102.8 98.6
15 kR 100.1 99.7 99.9 100.4 100.6 99.7 103.4 97.5
16 w, H1 97.9 102.2 100.5 99.2 98 102 100 99.9
17 w, H4 99.3 101.7 97.3 102.1 99.5 101.7 99.8 99.3
18 αMVG,M, H2–4 97.9 101.7 99.6 100.8 97.9 102 100.6 99.5
19 nMVG,F 99.4 102.7 99.4 101.2 99.6 101.8 99.2 100.5
20 KSM, H1 99.3 101.3 100.5 99.1 98.9 101.9 98.8 100.7
21 αMVG,F 100 100.5 100.8 98.4 100.6 100.2 101.6 98.7
22 n 99.9 100.3 99.9 99.8 101.6 98.7 100.6 99.1
23 αK, H1 101.5 99.1 99.5 99.9 101 99.5 100.8 100.4
24 αMVG,M, H1 98.9 101.1 100 100.2 99.1 100.9 99.9 99.8
25 Dit. w. depth 100.4 99.6 100.5 99.6 100.6 99.6 100.6 99.6
26 αK, H2–4 100.1 98.7 100.2 100.4 99.6 98.4 100.5 101
27 θR, H1 100.3 99.2 100.6 99.8 100.1 99.2 100.3 100.4
28 αT 100 100 100 100 100.3 100 99.2 100.6
29 w, H2 100.4 100.2 99.5 100.1 100.6 100.2 99.1 100.1
30 KSM, H2–4 99.8 99.7 99.9 100.2 99.7 99.3 99.5 100.5
31 d 99.6 100.3 100.3 99.7 99.9 100.3 100 100.4
32 βK, H1 99.9 100.2 99.9 100.1 99.8 99.8 100.2 100.9
33 αL 99.6 100.2 100.3 99.9 99.9 100.2 100.1 100
34 βK, H2–4 99.3 99.7 100.2 100.3 99.3 99.5 100.9 101
35 DS 99.6 99.9 100.3 100.2 99.8 99.5 100.5 100.4

Model application

147

The results were calculated only with the Sjökulla 1998 parameterisation

and with the Low grid resolution (18×13×16 cells in x-, y- and z-directions).

Due to the parallel computing approach (Section 3.2.2.3), some fluctuation

was evident in the results. Small deviations around the original results

could have been caused by this phenomenon. The nMVG,M parameters were

decreased only by 5% because the value of the parameter had to be higher

than 1.0. According to the test, the results were sensitive to the adjustment

of the soil matrix MVG WRC parameters nMVG and θS (Table 33). Other